503256888 04/09/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3303506

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GARY SCHOCK	09/06/2013

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WATER TECHNOLOGY LLC
Street Address:	10 ALVIN COURT EAST
City:	BRUNSWICK
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08816

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7178188

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)949-9190

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-949-9022 **Email:** sortiz@lawabel.com

Correspondent Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB
Address Line 1: 666 THIRD AVENUE, 10TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017-5621

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5992301	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS E. SPATH	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas E. Spath/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2015	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=5992301\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 503256888 REEL: 035367 FRAME: 0742

AFS: 5992301

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is effective as of the First day of April 2013, by and between the parties as follows:

WHEREAS, Gary Schock, residing at 5 Belmont Boulevard, Sewell, NJ 08080 (referred to as "Assignor") has, by assignment from the inventor, acquired the rights to United States Patent 7,178,188 entitled BATTERY OPERATED SPA VACUUM, said assignment being recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 030202/Frame 0900; and

WHEREAS Water Technology LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an address 10 Alvin Court East, Brunswick, NJ 08816, (referred to as "Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in United States Patent 7,178,188.

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to United States Patent 7,178,188, and to all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations and extensions of United States Patent 7,178,188, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present and future infringement of United States Patent 7,178,188.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to record title in the name of Assignee for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Date: $9-6-/3$	By: The School
	district the second
STATE OF NEW JERSEY )	
COUNTY OF Middlesex	:
on this to day of September	, 2013, before me personally appeared Gary Schock
to me known and known to be the person described in	and who executed the foregoing Patent Assignment and he
thereupon duly acknowledged to me that he executed t	he same.
Mandelle	
Notary Pull NOSA Y. GILL	
10 # 2402258	
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY	·

PATENT

**REEL: 035367 FRAME: 0743** 

RECORDED: 04/09/2015

My Commission Expired 11/18/2015